
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES12850 October 17, 2003
Mr. SMITH. Mr. President, I rise 

today to join my colleague, Senator 
LAUTENBERG, in the introducing an im-
portant resolution. This resolution 
condemns the highly inflammatory and 
hate-ridden statements by the Malay-
sian Prime Minister Mahathir 
Mohamad at the opening of the Organi-
zation of the Islamic Conference this 
Thursday. 

Prime Minister Mohamad expressed 
the most despicable of views toward 
people of the Jewish faith. The Malay-
sian Prime Minister did not confine 
himself merely to vitriolic anti-Se-
mitic remarks, however. He moved to 
incite Muslims throughout the world 
to fight Jews. These remarks are not 
only hateful, but directly undermine 
the goals of tolerance and under-
standing that the U.S. hopes its allies 
will promote. 

As you are aware, President Bush is 
currently in Asia and will attend the 
Asia-Pacific Economic Conference in 
Thailand, October 20. This resolution 
urges the President to condemn the 
Prime Minister’s remarks when the 
two meet next week. 

I urge my respected colleagues to 
join us in supporting this important 
legislation.

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND 
PROPOSED 

SA 1883. Mr. DORGAN (for himself and Mr. 
WYDEN) submitted an amendment intended 
to be proposed by him to the bill S. 1689, 
making emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security and 
reconstruction for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2004, and for other purposes; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 1884. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. DUR-
BIN, Mr. BIDEN, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. DORGAN, Ms. 
MIKULSKI, Ms. LANDRIEU, and Mrs. FEIN-
STEIN) proposed an amendment to amend-
ment SA 1819 submitted by Mr. BYRD (for 
himself and Mr. DURBIN) to the bill S. 1689, 
supra. 

SA 1885. Mr. BROWNBACK proposed an 
amendment to the bill S. 1689, supra. 

SA 1886. Mr. BYRD proposed an amend-
ment to the bill S. 1689, supra. 

SA 1887. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, Mr. 
WYDEN, and Mr. HARKIN) proposed an amend-
ment to the bill S. 1689, surpa. 

SA 1888. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. LAU-
TENBERG, Mr. SARBANES, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mr. 
WYDEN, Mr. JEFFORDS, and Mr. DAYTON) pro-
posed an amendment to the bill S. 1689, 
supra. 

SA 1889. Mrs. LINCOLN (for herself and Mr. 
REID) submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by her to the bill S. 1689, supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table.

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 1883. Mr. DORGAN (for himself 
and Mr. WYDEN) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the bill S. 1689, making emergency 
supplemental appropriations for Iraq 
and Afghanistan security and recon-
struction for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2004, and for other pur-
poses; which was ordered to lie on the 
table; as follows:

On page 25, strike lines 7 through 18, and 
insert the following: 

For necessary expenses for security, reha-
bilitation and reconstruction in Iraq, 
$18,449,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be allocated as follows: 
$3,243,000,000 for security and law enforce-
ment; $1,318,000,000 for justice, public safety 
infrastructure, and civil society; 
$5,560,000,000 for the electric sector; 
$1,900,000,000 for oil infrastructure; 
$4,332,000,000 for water resources and sanita-
tion; $500,000,000 for transportation and tele-
communications; $370,000,000 for roads, 
bridges, and construction; $793,000,000 for 
health care; $153,000,000 for private sector de-
velopment; and $280,000,000 for education, ref-
ugees, human rights, democracy, and govern-
ance: Provided, That

SA 1884. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. 
DURBIN, Mr. BIDEN, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. 
DORGAN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Ms. LANDRIEU, 
and Mrs. FEINSTEIN) proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 1819 sub-
mitted by Mr. BYRD (for himself and 
Mr. DURBIN) to the bill S. 1689, making 
emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security 
and reconstruction for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2004, and for 
other purposes; as follows:

In the Amendment, strike all after (a) in 
line 1 and insert the following: 

SEC. 3002. Notwithstanding section 3001 of 
this Act, all of the amounts provided in sec-
tion 3003 of this Act, excluding amounts con-
tained in subsections (j), (k), (l) and (m) of 
section 3003 of this Act, are designated by 
the Congress as an emergency requirement 
pursuant to section 502 of H. Con. Res. 95 
(108th Congress). 

SEC. 3003. 
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this Act, amounts appropriated under the 
heading ‘‘Iraq Relief and Reconstruction 
Fund’’ shall be reduced by $1,655,000,0000 and 
the total amount appropriated under this 
heading shall be allocated as follows: 

(1) $3,243,0000,000 for security and law en-
forcement; (2) $1,268,000,000 for justice, public 
safety infrastructure, and civil society, of 
which not less than $107,000,000 shall be made 
available for the Iraqi Civil Defense Corps; 
(3) $5,646,000,000 for the electric sector; (4) 
$1,850,000,000 for oil infrastructure; (5) 
$4,332,000,000 for water resources and sanita-
tion; (6) $500,000,000 for transportation and 
telecommunications; (7) $240,000,000 for 
roads, bridges, and construction; (8) 
$850,000,000 for health are; (9) $155,000,000 for 
private sector development; and (10) 
$245,000,000 for refugees, human rights, de-
mocracy, and governance: Provided, That 
none of the funds appropriated by this Act 
may be used to fund (1) traffic police build-
ings, fleet, and equipment; (2) parking lots 
and cosmetic improvements at airports; (3) 
electric sector institutional strengthening; 
(4) solid waste management; (5) an Iraqi-
American Enterprise Fund; (6) wireless inter-
net capabilities for the Iraqi Telephone Post-
al Company (ITPC); (7) technical and man-
agement training for ITPC; (8) postal infor-
mation technology architecture and sys-
tems; (9) management for Iraqi television 
and radio; (10) a numbering schema and 911 
initiative for ITPC; (11) new housing commu-
nities and new government buildings; (12) a 
national security communications network; 
(13) market-oriented specialized training; 
(14) municipal public information centers; 
and (15) catch-up business training: Provided 
further, That of the funds appropriated by 
this Act, not more than $765,000,000 may be 
made available for petroleum product im-
ports, and not more than $100,000,000 may be 
made available for new prison construction. 

(b) In addition to amounts made available 
elsewhere in this Act, there is hereby appro-
priated to the Department of Defense 
$363,300,000, to be used only for recovery and 
repair of damage due to natural disasters in-
cluding Hurricane Isabel, to be distributed as 
follows: 

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army’’, 
$66,600,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Navy’’, 
$118,400,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Marine 
Corps’’, $9,200,000

‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Air Force’’, 
$166, 900,000; and 

‘‘Other Procurement, Air Force’’, $2,200,000. 
(c) For an additional amount for ‘‘Military 

Construction, Army’’, $65,200,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 2008, to be used 
only to repair facilities damaged by Hurri-
cane Isabel at Fort Monroe, Virginia: Pro-
vided, That notwithstanding any other provi-
sion of law, such funds may be obligated or 
expended to carry out military construction 
projects not otherwise authorized by law. 

(d) For an additional amount for ‘‘Military 
construction, Navy’’, $45,530,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 2008, to be used 
for facilities damaged beyond repair by Hur-
ricane Isabel, including $40,920,000 to replace 
the central chilled water plant at the United 
States naval Academy, Maryland, and 
$4,610,000 to replace Building 3104, Lucas 
Hall, at Quantico, Virginia: Provided, That 
notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
such funds may be obligated or expended to 
carry out military construction projects not 
otherwise authorized by law. 

(e) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing, Operation and Maintenance, 
Army’’, $8,151,000 to repair family housing 
units damaged by Hurricane Isabel at Fort 
Monroe and Fort Lee, Virginia: Provided, 
That notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, such funds may be obligated or ex-
pended to carry out military construction 
projects not otherwise authorized by law. 

(f) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing, Operation and Maintenance, Navy 
and Marine Corps’’, $6,280,000 to repair fam-
ily housing units damaged by Hurricane Isa-
bel at various locations in Virginia and 
North Carolina: Provided, That notwith-
standing any other provision of law, such 
funds may be obligated or expended to carry 
out military construction projects not other-
wise authorized by law.

(g) For an additional amount for ‘‘Family 
Housing Operation and Maintenance, Air 
Force’’, $6,981,000 to repair family housing 
units damaged by Hurricane Isabel at Lang-
ley Air Force Base, Virginia: Provided, That 
notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
such funds may be obligated or expended to 
carry out military construction projects not 
otherwise authorized by law. 

(h) For an additional amount for ‘‘Oper-
ation and Maintenance, Navy’’, $23,183,000, 
which may be transferred to the Department 
of Homeland Security for Coast Guard Oper-
ations. 

(i) In addition to the amounts otherwise 
made available in this Act, $600,000,000 shall 
be made available for ‘‘Operation and Main-
tenance, Army’’: Provided, That these funds 
are available only for the purpose of securing 
and destroying conventional munitions in 
Iraq, such as bombs, bomb materials, small 
arms, rocket propelled grenades, and shoul-
der-launched missiles. 

(j) For an additional amount for ‘‘United 
States Emergency Fund for Complex Foreign 
Crises’’, $150,000,000: Provided, That not less 
than $200,000,000 of the funds made available 
under this heading shall be made available 
for humanitarian relief and reconstruction 
activities in Liberia: Provided further, That 
funds appropriated under this heading shall 
be made available for Sudan. 

VerDate jul 14 2003 05:09 Oct 18, 2003 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00082 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17OC6.074 S17PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S12851October 17, 2003
(k) Notwithstanding any other provision of 

this Act, amounts appropriated for acceler-
ated assistance for Afghanistan under the 
heading ‘‘Economic Support Fund’’ shall be 
increased by $261,000,000 and the total 
amount appropriated under this heading for 
Afghanistan shall be allocated as follows: 

(1) not to exceed $60,000,000 should be used 
for activities related to disarmament, demo-
bilization, and reintegration of militia com-
batants, including registration of such com-
batants, notwithstanding section 531(e) of 
the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961; (2) not to 
exceed $120,000,000 for major and provincial 
road construction and repair; (3) not to ex-
ceed $95,000,000 for schools and education; (4) 
not to exceed $55,000,000 for private sector de-
velopment including to repair and procure 
electric power generation and distribution 
infrastructure; (5) not to exceed $50,000,000 to 
support the Government of Afghanistan; (6) 
not to exceed $2,000,000 for additional policy 
experts in Afghan ministries; (7) not to ex-
ceed $65,000,000 for elections, governance, and 
human rights; (8) not to exceed $50,000,000 for 
projects directly involving requirements 
identified by provincial reconstruction 
teams; (9) not to exceed $66,000,000 for health 
services; (10) not to exceed $25,000,000 for 
water projects; (11) not to exceed $25,000,000 
for environmental projects related to 
drought relief; (12) not to exceed $25,000,000 
for emergency food, fuel, clothing and shel-
ter materials for Afghans who are internally 
displaced; and (13) not to exceed $45,000,000 
for additional activities that are specifically 
targeted to advancing the social, economic, 
and political rights and opportunities of 
women. 

(l) Notwithstanding any other provision of 
this Act, amounts appropriated under the 
heading ‘‘International Narcotics Control 
and Law Enforcement’’ shall be increased by 
$50,000,000. 

(m) Notwithstanding any other provision 
of this Act, amounts appropriated under the 
heading ‘‘Foreign Military Financing Pro-
gram’’ shall be increased by $75,000,000. 

(n) The entire amount in: 
(i) subsection (b) shall be available only to 

the extent that an official budget request for 
that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95 (108th Congress), the concurrent resolu-
tion on the budget for fiscal year 2004, is 
transmitted by the President to the Con-
gress; 

(ii) subsection (c) shall be available only to 
the extent that an official budget request for 
that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; 

(iii) subsection (d) shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request 
for that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; 

(iv) subsection (e) shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request 
for that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; 

(v) subsection (f) shall be available only to 
the extent that an official budget request for 
that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 

for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; 

(vi) subsection (g) shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request 
for that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; and 

(vii) subsection (h) shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request 
for that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress; 

(viii) subsection (i) shall be available only 
to the extent that an official budget request 
for that amount, that includes designation of 
the entire amount of the request as an emer-
gency requirement as defined in H. Con. Res. 
95, the concurrent resolution on the budget 
for fiscal year 2004, is transmitted by the 
President to the Congress;

SA 1885. Mr. BROWNBACK proposed 
an amendment to the bill S. 1689, mak-
ing emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security 
and reconstruction for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2004, and for 
other purposes; as follows:

On page 38, between lines 20 and 21, insert 
the following new sections: 

SEC. 2313. (a) The total amount appro-
priated in chapter 2 of this title under the 
subheading ‘‘IRAQ RELIEF AND RECONSTRUC-
TION FUND’’ under the heading ‘‘OTHER BI-
LATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE 
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESI-
DENT’’, is hereby reduced by $600,000,000. 

(b) Of the total amount appropriated in 
chapter 2 of this title under the subheading 
referred to in subsection (a), $5,186,000,000 
shall be available for security, including 
public safety requirements, national secu-
rity, and justice, of which not less than 
$126,000,000, shall be available for the Iraqi 
Civil Defense Corps. 

SEC. 2313. None of the funds appropriated 
by this Act may be used to fund the fol-
lowing: 

(1) Solid waste management in Iraq. 
(2) WiFi capabilities for IPTC in Iraq. 
(3) Housing in Iraq. 
(4) Market-oriented specialized training for 

Iraqis. 
(5) Catch-up business training for Iraqis. 
(6) Development or construction of the Abu 

Gharaib Memorial, or any similar memorial. 
(7) The Athletes Committee in Iraq, includ-

ing any conference or memorial that ad-
dresses atrocities committed against Iraqi 
athletes.

On page 28, beginning on line 18, strike 
‘‘$422,000,000’’ and all that follows through 
‘‘Provided,’’ on line 20 and insert ‘‘$822,000,000, 
to remain available until September 30, 2005, 
for accelerated assistance for Afghanistan, of 
which not less than $60,000,000 shall be avail-
able for disarmament, demobilization, and 
reintegration; $50,000,000 shall be available 
for a venture capital fund to promote devel-
opment of the private sector; $155,000,000 
shall be available for accelerated funding for 
the National Army of Afghanistan; $60,000,000 
shall be available for the Government of Af-
ghanistan to provide security and minimal 
services, collect revenue, and pay salaries for 
military and civilian officials; $15,000,000 
shall be available for power generation 
projects; and $5,000,000 shall be available for 
natural resources assessments: Provided,’’.

On page 29, line 17, strike ‘‘$100,000,000’’ and 
all that follows through ‘‘Provided’’ begin-

ning on line 17, and insert ‘‘$250,000,000, to re-
main available until expended, of which not 
less than $200,000,000 shall be made available 
for humanitarian relief and reconstruction 
activities in Liberia: Provided, That funds 
appropriated under this heading shall be 
made available for Sudan: Provided further,’’. 

SA 1886. Mr. BYRD proposed an 
amendment to the bill S. 1689, making 
emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security 
and reconstruction for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2004, and for 
other purposes; as follows:

At the end of title I, add the following: 
SEC. 316. No funds appropriated or other-

wise made available by this Act may be obli-
gated or expended for the involuntary de-
ployment overseas in support of Operation 
Iraqi Freedom of a member of the National 
Guard or Reserves if that member has been 
involuntarily deployed for any period of six 
months or more during the six-year period 
ending on the date the involuntary deploy-
ment overseas would otherwise commence. 

SA 1887. Mr. DORGAN (for himself, 
Mr. WYDEN, and Mr. HARKIN) proposed 
an amendment to the bill S. 1689, mak-
ing emergency supplemental appropria-
tions for Iraq and Afghanistan security 
and reconstruction for the fiscal year 
ending September 30, 2004, and for 
other purposes; as follows:

On page 25, strike lines 7 through the colon 
on line 18, and insert the following: 

For necessary expenses for security, reha-
bilitation and reconstruction in Iraq, 
$18,449,000,000, to remain available until ex-
pended, to be allocated as follows: 
$3,243,000,000 for security and law enforce-
ment; $1,318,000,000 for justice, public safety 
infrastructure, and civil society; 
$5,560,000,000 for the electric sector; 
$1,900,000,000 for oil infrastructure; 
$4,332,000,000 for water resources and sanita-
tion; $500,000,000 for transportation and tele-
communications; $370,000,000 for roads, 
bridges, and construction; $793,000,000 for 
health care; $153,000,000 for private sector de-
velopment; and $280,000,000 for education, ref-
ugees, human rights, democracy, and govern-
ance:

SA 1888. Mr. BYRD (for himself, Mr. 
LAUTENBERG, Mr. SARBANES, Mr. FEIN-
GOLD, Mr. WYDEN, Mr. JEFFORDS, and 
Mr. DAYTON) proposed an amendment 
to the bill S. 1689, making emergency 
supplemental appropriations for Iraq 
and Afghanistan security and recon-
struction for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2004, and for other pur-
poses; as follows:

On page 27, line 9, strike ‘‘Provided further, 
That the President may reallocate funds pro-
vided under this heading:’’

On page 27, line 21, strike ‘‘used for such 
purposes’’ and insert ‘‘shall be available only 
to the extent that the funds are made avail-
able in a subsequent appropriations act’’. 

On page 12, line 11, strike, ‘‘, and in addi-
tion such funds as necessary, not to exceed 
$5,000,000,000, as approved by the House and 
Senate Appropriations Committees, Sub-
committees on Defense’’; 

On page 15, strike Section 312;

SA 1889. Mrs. LINCOLN (for herself 
and Mr. REID) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by her to 
the bill S. 1689, making emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Iraq and 

VerDate jul 14 2003 05:09 Oct 18, 2003 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00083 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17OC6.086 S17PT1



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES12852 October 17, 2003
Afghanistan security and reconstruc-
tion for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2004, and for other purposes; 
which was ordered to lie on the table; 
as follows:

On page 39, between lines 2 and 3, insert 
the following: 

SEC. 3002. (a) Notwithstanding any other 
provision of law, and subject to subsection 
(b), none of the funds appropriated or other-
wise made available by this Act or any other 
Act for fiscal year 2004 or any fiscal year 
thereafter may be expended by a United 
States Government agency or contractor to 
enter into or modify any contract or sub-
contract with the Government of Saudi Ara-
bia or any company or other business entity 
incorporated or otherwise based in Saudi 
Arabia. 

(b) The prohibition in subsection (a) shall 
be in effect until the Secretary of State has 
certified, in writing, to Congress that—

(1) the Government of Saudi Arabia has 
issued and made available valid exit visas to 
all United States citizens who are 18 years of 
age or older, and the minor children of such 
citizens, who the Secretary of State has rea-
son to believe desire to leave Saudi Arabia 
but are currently prohibited from doing so; 

(2) the Government of Saudi Arabia has 
surrendered custody of United States citizen 
minor children who the Secretary of State 
has reason to believe were taken or removed 
from the United States in violation of a cus-
tody order issued by a court in the United 
states or in violation of United States law, 
to the United States or the minor child’s left 
behind parent or guardian; and 

(3) the United States citizens referred to in 
paragraphs (1) and (2) were provided a safe 
and meaningful opportunity to exit Saudi 
Arabia and return to the United States or 
their place of residence.

f 

PRIVILEGES OF THE FLOOR 

Mr. REID. Mr. President, I ask unan-
imous consent that privilege of the 
floor be granted to two congressional 
fellows in the office of Senator MARK 
PRYOR, Gita Upple and John Pierson, 
during consideration of this legisla-
tion. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

Mr. BENNETT. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that Denese Mer-
ritt, a congressional fellow in Senator 
GORDON SMITH’s office, be granted floor 
privileges during the debate. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered.

f 

CONDEMNATION OF ANTI-SEMITIC 
STATEMENTS BY MAHATHIR 
MOHAMAD 

Mr. LAUTENBERG. Mr. President, I 
rise this evening to call the Senate’s 
attention to a despicable expression of 
hatred that occurred in Malaysia yes-
terday. In his address to the opening of 
the 57-nation summit of Islamic na-
tions, Malaysia’s Prime Minister, Dr. 
Mahathir Mohamad, urged Muslims 
around the world to unite against the 
Jews who he says rule the world by 
proxy. 

Dr. Mahathir is a man known for his 
incendiary public condemnations of the 
United States, Israel, and the western 
world. Yesterday, his rhetoric esca-

lated, or should I say degenerated, to a 
new level of hate. Using the foul ca-
nards Hitler and other anti-Semites 
have repeated throughout history, he 
accused the Jewish people of gaining 
control of the most powerful countries. 

He said ‘‘they, this tiny community, 
have become a world power,’’ and he 
urged the 1.3 billion Muslims through-
out the world to fight this ‘‘enemy.’’ 
That is his definition. How was the 
speech received? According to today’s 
New York Times, it got a standing ova-
tion from the kings and presidents, 
sheiks and emirs, including key U.S. 
allies, gathered in Malaysia’s capital, 
Putrajaya. I believe these comments 
are likely to encourage violence 
against Jewish people worldwide, and 
especially in Israel. 

The Organization of the Islamic Con-
ference (OIC) charter calls for creating 
a favorable atmosphere for the pro-
motion of cooperation and under-
standing between member states and 
other countries. But how can it be so, 
if the Prime Minister’s remarks aptly 
capture the views of the OIC members? 
After all, they gave him a standing 
ovation. One has to wonder if they 
really want to promote peace between 
their nations and western democracies.

The Prime Minister of Malaysia, a 
country with one of the world’s biggest 
Muslim populations, essentially ex-
pressed an open invitation for hate 
crimes and terrorism. Therefore, I am 
introducing a resolution that puts the 
Senate on record as repudiating Dr. 
Mohamad’s loathsome remarks to the 
OIC. 

My resolution also asks President 
Bush, who will be traveling to South-
east Asia next week, to repudiate Dr. 
Mohamad’s vile sentiments when the 
two participate in the Asia-Pacific 
Economic Cooperation meeting in 
Bangkok, Thailand, on October 20. 

I am pleased that Senator SMITH, 
Senator FEINSTEIN, Senator CLINTON, 
Senator CORZINE, Senator BOXER, Sen-
ator DASCHLE, Senator DODD, Senator 
SCHUMER, Senator HATCH, Senator 
MURRAY, Senator COLEMAN, Senator 
WYDEN, Senator BROWNBACK, Senator 
REID, Senator LEAHY, Senator GRAHAM 
of Florida, Senator BAYH, and Senator 
CHAMBLISS are all cosponsors of my 
resolution. 

I believe the leaders of the Muslim 
world should be encouraging mutual 
tolerance and understanding between 
people of different faiths. Instead, Dr. 
Mohamad’s anti-Semitic remarks will 
only serve to undermine the peace and 
security people of all faiths seek so 
earnestly. 

I send a resolution to the desk and 
ask for its immediate consideration. 
This resolution has been cleared, as I 
understand it, on both sides. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will report the resolution by 
title. 

The legislative clerk read as follows:
A resolution (S. Res. 247) calling on the 

President to condemn the anti-Semitic sen-
timents expressed by Dr. Mahathir 

Mohamad, the outgoing prime minister of 
Malaysia.

There being no objection, the Senate 
proceeded to consider the resolution. 

Mr. LAUTENBERG. I ask unanimous 
consent the resolution and preamble be 
agreed to, the motion to reconsider be 
laid upon the table, with no inter-
vening action or debate. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

The resolution (S. Res. 247) was 
agreed to. 

The preamble was agreed to. 
The resolution, with its preamble, 

reads as follows:
S. RES. 247

Whereas the outgoing prime minister of 
Malaysia, Dr. Mahathir Mohamad, has be-
come notorious over the years for his viru-
lent opposition to Israel; 

Whereas Dr. Mahathir opened the 57-na-
tion, October 2003 summit of the Organiza-
tion of the Islamic Conference in Malaysia 
by characterizing Israel and Jews around the 
world as ‘‘the enemy’’ who ‘‘rule the world 
by proxy’’; 

Whereas Dr. Mahathir’s anti-Semitic re-
marks are despicable and will serve to incite 
further sectarian violence; and 

Whereas President George W. Bush will be 
traveling to Thailand to attend the October 
20–21, 2003, meeting in Bangkok of the lead-
ers of Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation 
(APEC), which Dr. Mahathir will also be at-
tending: Now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Senate—
(1) thoroughly repudiates the damaging 

rhetoric of the outgoing prime minister of 
Malaysia, Dr. Mahathir Mohamad, which 
makes peace in the Middle East and around 
the world more elusive; and 

(2) calls upon President George W. Bush, on 
behalf of the United States, to condemn Dr. 
Mahathir’s injurious sentiments when the 
President and the prime minister meet to at-
tend the October 20-21, 2003, meeting in 
Bangkok of the leaders of Asia-Pacific Eco-
nomic Cooperation (APEC).

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The Sen-
ator from New York. 

Mrs. CLINTON. Mr. President, I 
thank my distinguished colleague, the 
Senator from New Jersey, for intro-
ducing this resolution in such a timely 
manner. I was proud to be an original 
cosponsor. I believe it is essential the 
Senate and our Congress be on record 
standing against hate and bias and dis-
crimination, and particularly the kind 
of anti-Semitism that flowed at the 
meeting yesterday in Malaysia. 

I join with Senator LAUTENBERG in 
urging the President to raise this di-
rectly with the Malaysian Government 
and with the other participants in the 
APEC meeting. I appreciate the quick 
action of Senator LAUTENBERG in en-
suring our Senate could go on record 
while this meeting is still occurring.

f 

MEASURE PLACED ON THE 
CALENDAR—S. 1751 

Mr. FRIST. Mr. President, I under-
stand that S. 1751 is at the desk and is 
due for a second reading. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. The 
clerk will read the title of the bill for 
the second time. 

The legislative clerk read as follows:

VerDate jul 14 2003 03:51 Oct 18, 2003 Jkt 029060 PO 00000 Frm 00084 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 E:\CR\FM\A17OC6.078 S17PT1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-05-22T07:52:32-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




